becomes receivable as compensation for expenses or losses already incurred, or for the purpose of giving immediate
financial support to the Group entity with no future related costs, is recognised in the Income Statement in the period in
which it becomes receivable.

Government grants are recognised when the Group has reasonable assurance that it will comply with the conditions
attached to the grant and there is a reasonable assurance that the grant will be received.

Prior period adjustments

At 31 December 2019, the Group reviewed its application of hedge accounting in accordance with the requirements of
IFRS 9 and IAS 39. This review identified a material misstatement where the Group had not appropriately amortised
certain fair value adjustments over the life of the hedge. In accordance with IAS 8 Accounting policies, Changes in
Accounting Estimates and Errors, comparative amounts for the six months to 30 June 2019 are restated as set out in the
tables below.

Income Statement
For the period ended 30.06.19

Previously
reported

Hedge
amortisation
adjustments

Restated

£m £m £m

Fair value gains / (losses) on hedging instruments and hedged items 0.1 (5.3) (5.2)
Total income 354.8 (5.3) 349.5
Operating profit before impairment and provisions 80.1 (5.3) 74.8
Profit before tax 72.3 (5.3) 67.0
Tax expense (13.9) 1.5 (12.4)
Profit for the period attributable to members of Skipton Building
Society

58.4 (3.8) 54.6

Statement of Comprehensive Income

For the period ended 30.06.19
Previously

reported

Hedge
amortisation
adjustments

Restated

£m £m £m

Profit for the period 58.4 (3.8) 54.6
Movement in cash flow hedging reserve: losses taken to equity (2.9) (0.8) (3.7)
Income tax on items that may be reclassified to profit or loss 0.9 0.2 1.1
Other comprehensive expense for the period (net of tax) (3.8) (0.6) (4.4)
Total comprehensive income for the period attributable to members
of Skipton Building Society

54.6 (4.4) 50.2

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

Half-Yearly Financial Report 2020   25

1. Introduction (continued)

Statement of Financial Position

As at 30.06.19
Previously

reported

Hedge
amortisation
adjustments

Restated

 £m £m £m

Loans and advances to customers held at amortised cost 19,279.6 (16.7) 19,262.9

Total assets 24,245.0 (16.7) 24,228.3

Shares 16,713.3 (2.6) 16,710.7

Amounts owed to other customers 1,654.0 0.1 1,654.1

Current tax liability 11.6 (1.6) 10.0

Total liabilities 22,665.6 (4.1) 22,661.5

General reserve 1,576.1 (11.8) 1,564.3

Cash flow hedging reserve (1.9) (0.8) (2.7)
Members’ interests attributable to members of Skipton Building
Society

1,579.4 (12.6) 1,566.8

Total members’ interests and liabilities 24,245.0 (16.7) 24,228.3

Statement of Changes in Members’ Interests
For the period ended 30.06.19

Previously
reported

Hedge
amortisation
adjustments

Restated

 £m £m £m

General reserve

Balance at 1 January 2019 1,518.7 (8.0) 1,510.7

Profit for the period 58.4 (3.8) 54.6

Total comprehensive income for the period 57.4 (3.8) 53.6

Balance at 30 June 2019 1,576.1 (11.8) 1,564.3

Cash flow hedging reserve

Balance at 1 January 2019 (0.2) (0.2) (0.4)

Net losses from changes in fair value (2.2) (0.6) (2.8)

Total other comprehensive income (1.7) (0.6) (2.3)

Total comprehensive income for the period (1.7) (0.6) (2.3)

Balance at 30 June 2019 (1.9) (0.8) (2.7)

Statement of Cash Flows

For the period ended 30.06.19
Previously

reported

Hedge
amortisation
adjustments

Restated

 £m £m £m

Profit before tax 72.3 (5.3) 67.0

Other non-cash movements (4.9) (0.6) (5.5)

Movement in fair value adjustments for hedged risk (57.6) 6.1 (51.5)

Net movement in other assets (8.5) (0.2) (8.7)

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

Half-Yearly Financial Report 2020   26

1. Introduction (continued)

c) Critical accounting estimates and judgements in applying accounting policies

Note 1t) to the 2019 Annual Report and Accounts sets out the key estimates, assumptions and judgements made by the
Group which affect the amounts recognised in the financial statements. Updated information for certain key estimates
and judgements, including the potential impacts of COVID-19, is set out below.

Impairment of mortgage loans and advances